
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 14 March 2018 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2018 in the 

Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

22 MARCH 2018 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Les Byrom (Chair) 
Joe De'Asha, St Helens 
Barbara Murray 
Lesley Rennie 
James Roberts 
Sharon Connor 
Sharon Sullivan 
Edna Finneran 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 27th July 2017, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 

 
 

3. Local Government Association Subscription 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider Report CFO/020/18 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
continuation of the Authority’s membership of the Local Government 
Association (LGA).  
 
 

4. IRMP 2017 Update - consultation report (Pages 19 - 74) 

 To consider Report CFO/0181/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the outcomes from a two month public consultation on the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan 2017/20 Update Report.  



 

4 

 

5. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19 (Pages 75 - 176) 

 To consider Report CFO/019/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Service Delivery Plan for 2018/19.  
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

27 JULY 2017 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Lesley Rennie, 

James Roberts, Sharon Sullivan, Edna Finneran and 
Sharon Connor 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Joe De'Asha and Barbara Murray 
 
 

11. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Information regarding general housekeeping was then provided by the Chair to 
all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  
 
No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced. 
 
 

1. PRELIMINARY MATTERS  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 

Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 23rd March 2017, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Grant Thornton - Audit Findings 2016/17  
 
The Annual Audit Findings Report for 2016/17 was presented to the Committee 
by Mike Thomas - representing the Authority’s External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton. 
 
Members were informed that the Annual Audit Findings set out the work 
undertaken by the External Auditors for 2016/17. The External Auditors are 
required to provide an opinion on the Authority’s financial statements, the 
Annual Governance Statement; and value for money conclusion; and respond 
to any objections from members of the public in relation to the accounts.  
 
Members were informed that two such objections were received which Grant 
Thornton are currently in the process of responding to. 
 
Members were advised that the report is positive with only minor amendments 
to the financial statement, wit
[...]
g Officer be instructed to amend the Constitution and 
make all other legal and practical arrangements to ensure that the 
appointment takes place without delay. 

 
 
 
Close 
 
 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 December 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE:  22ND MARCH 2018 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/020/18 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JANET HENSHAW 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

GEMMA SUNG 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION SUBSCRIPTION 
2018/19 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

LGA LETTER FROM CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE RE: LGA MEMBERSHIP 
2018/19 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members consider continuing Authority membership of the Local 

Government Association (LGA).   
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
 

a. Consider if the Authority wish to continue membership of the LGA; 
 

b. Note the freeze of the LGA subscription fee for a further year and the 
2.5% loyalty discount to all Fire and Rescue Authorities not on notice, 
alongside the 2.5% prompt payment discount to Authorities who pay the 
annual subscription in full by 30th June 2018, and; 

 
c. Consider if the Authority wish to take up the offer of the discounted 

subscription, for 2018/19, of £10,460 plus VAT, and instruct the 
Democratic Services Manager to raise purchase order and make 
subscription payment in full, before 30th June 2018. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members will be aware that the Authority has been a long standing member of 

the LGA. The purpose of this report is to advise that notification of the fees for 
2018/19 has been received, and seek approval for continued affiliation and 
payment. 
 

4. The LGA have previously stated that they are committed to keeping the cost of 
membership as low as possible. The LGA Leadership Board agreed in 
November 2014 to freeze membership subscriptions, and this would now be 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



the 6th year, of again offering a 2.5% loyalty discount for Fire and Rescue 
Authorities who are not on notice. This is alongside an offer of 2.5% prompt 
payment to Authorities who pay the subscription fee in full, before 30th June 
2018, and equates to the same fees paid for the last 5 years since 2013/14. 
 

5. The Authority is asked to consider the value of being a member of the LGA and 
if it wishes to continue affiliation with the LGA for 2018/19, consider taking 
advantage of the discounted subscription for early payment.   
 

6. A letter from Mark Lloyd, LGA Chief Executive is attached (Appendix A) 
detailing the wide range of issues which the LGA have worked with Fire and 
Rescue Authorities, to address. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
7. Membership with the LGA is a network for sharing views and discussing issues 

amongst similar organisations, to assist in the influencing of national LGA 
policy. 

 
8. A network of this type allows equality and diversity considerations to be taken 

into account before national policies are set. 
 

Staff Implications 

 
9. There are no direct staff implications relating to this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

 
10. The National Fire Lawyers Group, of which the Clerk is a member, receives 

regular updates from the LGA and therefore continued membership would 
assist this valuable service.   
 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
11. If the Authority gives approval to take advantage of the discounted loyalty fee 

and prompt payment discount, the cost of this £10,460 subscription can be met 
from existing budgets.  

 
12. This would see value for money with a freeze of subscription matching that of 

the last 5 years, compared to higher membership charges in previous years in 
excess of £10,735.   
 

13. It is important to note that additional costs are likely to be incurred for travel and 
accommodation (if required) when attending LGA Conferences, however these 
costs are usually contained within existing budgets and are covered by the 
Members Allowance Scheme. 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
14. There are no direct implications within this report relating to risk management, 

health and safety or the environment. 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
15. Membership of the LGA allows the Authority to contribute to, and benefit from 

the work of the LGA in championing the local government sector. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
CFO/006/15 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
LGA 
 
 

Local Government Association 
 
  

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 MARCH 2018 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/018/18 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

PHIL GARRIGAN  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

DEB APPLETON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

DAVE MOTTRAM, MIKE CUMMINS, JACKIE SUTTON 

TITLE OF REPORT: IRMP 2017 UPDATE - CONSULTATION REPORT 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 
APPENDIX C: 
APPENDIX D: 
APPENDIX E: 
APPENDIX F: 

IRMP 2017/20 UPDATE REPORT PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
FBU RESPONSE 
LANCASHIRE FRS RESPONSE 
GREATER MANCHESTER FRS RESPONSE 
FOA RESPONSE 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the outcomes from the public consultation undertaken in 

relation to the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2017/20 Update Report. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the responses to consultation on the IRMP 2017/10 Update 
Report and consider any implications. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. In 2017 Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) introduced its 

2017/2020 Integrated Risk Management Plan. The key objectives from the 
IRMP were contained within the Service Delivery Plan and are incorporated into 
Functional Plan objectives were applicable. 
 

4. The National Framework (currently under review) requires each Fire and 
Rescue Authority to produce an Integrated Risk Management Plan adhering to 
the following criteria: 

 
Each fire and rescue authority integrated risk management plan must:  

 

• be easily accessible and publicly available 
  

• reflect effective consultation throughout its development and at all review 
stages with the community, its workforce and representative bodies, and 
partners  

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



• cover at least a three year time span and be reviewed and revised as often 
as it is necessary to ensure that fire and rescue authorities are able to 
deliver the requirements set out in this Framework  

• reflect up to date risk analyses and the evaluation of service delivery 
outcomes  

 
5. The 2017/20 IRMP was reviewed in late 2017 to determine progress to date 

and whether there are any significant changes or new actions that need to be 
considered (see Appendix A). It is not intended to produce a new IRMP in 
2018/19 as the existing IRMP is still current. It is however intended to include 
an IRMP update in the Service Delivery Plan (the subject of a separate report 
on this agenda). MFRA approved a consultation period of two months on the 
website to inform stakeholders about progress and invite comment to help 
inform the planning process. This was also the subject of social media posts. In 
addition, consultation took place with the Representative Bodies and links were 
sent to Local Authorities and Fire and Rescue Services. 

 
Consultation responses and MFRS comments 
 
6. The online survey received 43 responses (Appendix A) and written responses 

were received from the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) (Appendix C), Lancashire 
Fire and Rescue Service (Appendix D), Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Service (Appendix E) and the Fire Officers’ Association (FOA) (Appendix F). 
Unite and Unison representatives provided supportive verbal feedback at 
consultation meetings. 
  

7. Respondents to the online survey were asked to answer four yes/no questions 
(see Table 1 below) and an additional free text question “Are there any areas 
where you would think that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service could do more 
in the future, or do things differently to help us achieve our Mission of “Safer, 
stronger communities; Safe, effective firefighters?” The Representative Bodies 
were asked to consider the update report and this was then the subject of 
discussion in meetings. 
 

8. The number of people who responded to the online survey is small and the 
outcomes cannot be taken as statistically significant, but the respondents do 
provide us with valuable insight into what some people think about the Service 
and in several cases they repeat some common misconceptions which mean 
that their responses should be treated with caution. That said, it is incumbent 
on MFRA to communicate information on how it delivers its services in a way 
that can be easily understood and this will be considered in future 
communications about planning and service delivery. 
 

9. As can be seen from Table 1 the majority of respondents were supportive of 
MFRA’s approach in relation to it providing value for money and the majority 
also said they would be prepared to pay more council tax to protect the Service 
from further cuts. An equal number of respondents agreed and disagreed that 
MFRA had made sufficient progress during 2017 and a small majority felt that 
the work carried out during 2017 would not have had a positive impact on 

Page 20



vulnerable people. A majority felt that the Service should not respond to cardiac 
arrest victims.  
 

Table 1: Online survey responses. 
 

 

Do you think 

that 

Merseyside 

Fire and 

Rescue 

Authority has 

made sufficient 

progress during 

2017 against 

the p
[...]
re is no indication that 
the Government will increase the amount 
of funding it gives to the Fire and Rescue 
Service.  
 
Fire and Rescue Authorities have been 
permitted to increase the council tax 
precept for 2018/19 by an additional 1% 
and MFRA has taken this opportunity to 
reduce the amount of savings it needs to 
make. However, this increase is not 
sufficient to offset most of the savings 
required. 
 
As with any organisation, salaries vary 
according to the levels of responsibility 
attached to the role. Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service is no different to other 
organisations in this respect. 

 
11. The written responses received from the FBU and FOA have also been 

considered by officers and responses are provided in Table 3 below. It is 
important to state that all the Representative Bodies understood that MFRA has 
difficult decisions to make in the face of serious financial constraints, but not all 
representative bodies agreed with the objectives within the IRMP. Again, a 
themed approach has been taken to addressing this feedback. The full written 
response from the FBU can be found at Appendices C and F. 
 

Table 3: Representative Body Responses 
 

Theme MFRS Response 
FBU:  

 
The FBU reject the concept of cost being 
the main driver for change. 

 
Although considerable consideration 
was given to the key risks on 
Merseyside and how those could be 
addressed when preparing the IRMP, 
unfortunately it is the case that 
resources are limited and the services 

Page 24



that can be delivered need to be 
considered in relation to both risk and 
cost. 

 
Reductions in deaths and injuries are 
more to do with luck than prevention or 
intervention. 

 
Independent research by Liverpool John 
Moores University supports the view that 
delivering HFSCs to over 65s in 
Merseyside has had a positive impact on 
fires, deaths and injuries. 
 
Emergency response levels remain 
good, with the attendance standard 
being met on over 90% of occasions 
[...]
the severe financial 
challenge the Chief Officer and the Authority face and whilst we are 
concerned that the proposals are a lessening of service to the public 
MFRS serve we welcome the recognition that there cannot be any 
further reduction of response capability.  Recent large incidents have 
stretched the Service and its staff severely highlighting the risks of 
further reductions. Given the current financial climate FOA supports this 
IRMP and specifically supports the inclusion of response to incidents 
such as terrorist events and Emergency Medical Response (EMR) as 
part of the Fire and Rescue Service duties where suitable 
consultation/agreement on policy and training has been reached. This 
position underlines our belief that the Fire and Rescue Service is 
uniquely equipped to assist across all emergencies or support other 
services in challenging circumstances. 
 

Rob 
 
Rob Pritchard BSc (Hons)., PG Dip Mgt., FIFireE., MICPEM., MCEA. 
Merseyside Chair 
 
National Vice President | Fire Officers Association | Mobile:  07818 034 999  | e-mail: 
robpritchard@merseyfire.gov.uk | web: www.merseyfire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 MARCH 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/019/18 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

 DEBBIE APPLETON 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE 
SUTTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018/19 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: 
 
APPENDIX 2: 
 
APPENDIX 3: 
 
APPENDIX 4: 

DRAFT SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 18-
19 
LIST OF LOCAL PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 2018-19 
INDIVIDUAL STATIONS PLANS 2018-
19 
IRMP PLANNING PROCESS 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

 
1. To request that Members consider and approve the Service Delivery Plan for 

2018/19, attached at Appendix 1 and note the contents of the Community Fire and 
Rescue Station plans (Station Plans) attached at Appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members consider and approve the attached Service Delivery Plan 
(Appendix 1) for 2018/19 prior to publication on the Authority website. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) produces an annual Service 

Delivery Plan to bring together in one document the annual actions arising from the 
IRMP and Functional Plans, the Equality Objectives, Station Plans and 
Performance Indicators.  The Plans for 2018/19 can be found at Appendices 1 and 
3 to this report. 
 

4. Performance against the actions and targets within the Service Delivery Plan are 
monitored by Officers at monthly Performance Management Group meetings and 
reported to Strategic Management Group and Authority Committees on a 4 monthly 
basis.  This Plan includes an estimate of year end performance against the 
benchmark and key performance indicators which will be updated in June when the 
final performance figures have been compiled. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 75



5. Each year, the Performance Management Group reviews the Local Performance 
Indicators to consider which should be retained, what new indicators are required 
and what the target should be.  There have been some changes to the Key and 
Local Performance Indicators (KPI’s/LPI’s) which can be found in Appendix 2.  
 

6. Performance indicators were renumbered in 2016/17 using the methodology below: 
 

These indicators were tagged with the following information: 

• Context where an initial code is applied based on the contextual meaning of 
the indicator: T = Total Incidents, D = dwelling fires, N = Non Domestic, A = 
Anti-social Behaviour, R = Road Traffic Collisions, F = False Alarms, S = 
Staff Sickness/Risk/Health and Safety, E = Energy and the Environment 

• Owner where a secondary code is applied based on the functional owner of 
the PI: C = Community Risk Management, O = Operational Preparedness, R 
– Operational Response, E =
[...]
gement Plans 2018/19 

    Appendix 4  -  IRMP Planning Process

CONTENTS: 

Page 80



3 

 

 

 

Welcome to our Service Delivery Plan for 2018/19.  This Plan brings together in one document Merseyside Fire 

and Rescue Authority’s plans and priorities for 2018-19.  It also highlights our medium term plans up to 2020. 

The Authority continues to face significant challenges. Having suffered one of the largest cuts in Government 

funding  between 2010/11 and 2017/18, we are facing further significant grant cuts up to 2019/20, despite being 

permitted to raise council tax by slightly more than we were able to in the past. 

We have reluctantly accepted that to deliver the savings required we will need to complete the transition from 

wholetime (24/7) crewing on six appliances (as we set out in our 2017/20 Integrated Risk Management Plan).  

The six stations will be fully staffed during a 12 hour day shift, but at night crews will be at home, available to 

return to work within 30 minutes if required. This doesn’t mean that you will wait 30 minutes for a response to 

an emergency, this will be provided within our standard of 10 minutes from stations that are fully staffed at 

night. We consider this to be a better option than closing fire stations, but there is no doubt that the scale of the 

cuts we have been required to make is now beginning to compromise the way we respond to emergency 

incidents.  

In addition, we will be forced deliver savings from non-firefighting services, although many of our support 

services have a direct impact on the delivery of emergency response. We will need to identify £426,000 of 

support service savings in 2019/20. 

As well as the funding cuts, major national and local events during the last year have affected the Authority and 

will continue to do so in the future. The tragic Grenfell Tower fire resulted in significant attention being placed 

on legislative fire safety. Our plans worked well and we delivered reassur
[...]
sible, given the difficult financial 

circumstances). 

Principle 3 

To choose budget options which minimise negative impact on the delivery of front line services or on 

firefighter safety. 

Principle 4  

To consider budget approaches which ensure the right balance between local and national funding levels 

and considers the views of local people on the right level of council tax balanced against aspirations for 

service levels. 

Principle 5  

To allocate resources having considered the impact on our diverse communities and our employees 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.1 FINANCIAL CHALLENGES 2018-19 

Page 90



13 

 

 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority has suffered the largest Government grant cut in the country – over 35% since  

 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan Resolution 2018/19 – 

2022/23 

1. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (the Authority) suffered one of the largest cuts in Government 

funding of any Fire and Rescue Service in the country between 2010/11 and 2015/16. The 2015 

Government Spending Review announced further significant grant cuts for the Authority from 2016/17 

up to 2019/20.  

 

2. Over the 2010/11 to 2019/20 period the Authority faces a 50%, in real terms, reduction in the grant 

support it receives from Government. Over the same period the Authority’s total revenue budget will 

reduce from £73.6m to £59.9m or £13.7m which represents a 19% cash or 40% real reduction. 

 

3. The Authority has to set a financial plan that delivers the required savings needed as a result of 

government cuts up to 2019/20. These drastic cuts from the Government has forced the Authority to 

make tough choices.   To assist with the Authority’s long term financial planning the current Plan 

extends up to and including 2022/25.  However as the level of uncertainty over future costs and 

fundung beyond 2019/20 is significant, particularly regarding the level of future Government suppor
[...]
seyside will pay Band A Council Tax of £51.04 or 98p per week towards their Fire & 

Rescue Service. 

 

10. The Authority will continue to lobby the Government against the level of cuts being proposed and 

highlight the consequences that further cuts will have on effectively delivering an emergency service.    

 

11. The Authority recognises that the Fire & Rescue Service is emergency risk based and not demand led. 

During this period of austerity we urge this Government to reflect on the impact these cuts are having 

on the Fire & Rescue Service and properly review all risks facing the country in the light of emerging 

risks (for example a heightened terrorist threat or responding to increased flooding events through 

climate change) and would hope that resources are allocated in a way that allow Merseyside to 

continue to respond effectively to local and national threats. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



15 

 

 

 

Performance indicators measure key areas of performance and allow managers to manage and react to 

changing situations to ensure we are achieving our objectives. Targets are set at the beginning of the year 

using, where possible, 5 years historical performance data and professional judgement to ensure trends 

are analysed and taken into account to give accurate and achievable performance targets. 

Annually a review of Performance Indicators is undertaken to ensure that they are still relevant for 

organisational needs.  As a result of these reviews, the way performance indicators are monitored and 

reported has now been divided into four strands: 

• Key Performance Indicators – Summary Indicators – Reported to Authority 

• Key Performance Indicators (KPI) –Outcome indicators (e.g. Reduction in fires and other incidents) 

Reported to Authority                                                                   

• Tier 1 Local Performance In
[...]
otection and people. 

The 2018/19 targets are based on 5 years performance data We aim, by the delivery of these outcomes, to achieve reductions in deaths and 

injuries in our communities 

 

Wallasey Community Fire Station 
Community Risk Management Plan 2018-19 

P
age 170



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE STATION PLANS 2018-19 | 

P
age 171



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE STATION PLANS 2018-19 | 

P
age 172



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE STATION PLANS 2018-19 | 

P
age 173



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE STATION PLANS 2018-19 | 

 

P
age 174



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Functional Plans 

developed

Draft Service 

Delivery Plan 

written

•IRMP Actions

•Functional Plan 

actions

•KPI's

•E&D Actions

•Financial Information

Plans submitted 

to Authority for 

approval

Service Delivery 

Plan published

Planning 

sessions with 

partners & staff

Draft Station 

Plans created

Plans submitted 

to Authority for 

approval

Station Plan 

published

Planning 

sessions with 

partners & staff

Departmental 

planning 

sessions

Consultation 

focus groups

IRMP options   

evaluation & 

familiarisation

Draft IRMP 

written

•National Framwork

•Risk

•Business 
Intelligence

•Legislation

•Financial 
Information

•Equality & Diversity

Draft IRMP 

Published

Consultation

& Amendments

IRMP submitted 

to Authority for 

approval

Final IRMP 

Published

Annual 

Service Delivery 

Plan 

January February 
March April 

January February March April 

Early Spring Late Spring Summer Early Spring 

Annual 

Station Plans 

Integrated Risk 

Management Plan 

Every 3 years 

July to October 
October Oct to January February April 

MFRS Integrated Planning Process 

Page 175



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Local Government Association Subscription 2018/19
	Appendix A: LGA Membership 2018/19

	4 IRMP 2017 Update - consultation report
	Appendix A: IRMP 2017 Update
	Appendix B: IRMP 2017 Update - online survey results
	Appendix C: IRMP 2017 Update - FBU response
	Appendix D: IRMP 2017 Update - GM response
	Appendix E: IRMP 2017 Update - Lancs response
	Appendix F: IRMP 2017 Update - FOA response

	5 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19
	Appendix 1: DRAFT SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19
	Appendix 2: FULL LIST OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 18-19
	Appendix 3: INDIVIDUAL STATION PLANS 2018-19
	Appendix 4: PLANNING PROCESS




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

22 MARCH 2018

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Joe De'Asha, 
Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, 
Sharon Sullivan, Sharon Connor and Edna Finneran

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: N/A

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, held on 
27th July 2017, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

3. Local Government Association Subscription 2018/19 

Members considered report CFO/020/18 of the Monitoring Officer, requesting 
that Members consider continuing Authority membership of the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  

Members were given a brief overview of the report and it was mentioned that 
this is the 6th year that the discount has been awarded.  The freeze on 
subscription, sees value for money and the subscription can be met from 
existing budgets.  



Members resolved that: 

a. the continuation of the LGA membership be considered;

b. the freeze of the LGA subscription fee for a further year and the 
2.5% loyalty discount to all Fire and Rescue Authorities not on 
notice, alongside the 2.5% prompt payment discount to Authorities 
who pay the annual subscription in full by 30th June 2018, be 
noted and;

c. if, after consideration, the Authority wish to take up the offer of the 
discounted subscription for 2018/19, of £10,460 plus VAT, the 
Democratic Services Manager be instructed to raise a purchase 
order and make subscription payment in full before 30th June 
2018.  

4. IRMP 2017 Update - consultation report 

Members considered report CFO/018/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
informing Members of the outcomes from the public consultation undertaken in 
relation to the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 2017/20 Update 
Report.

Members were reminded that this IRMP 2017/20 Update Report is 12 months 
further on from when it was first created.  A brief overview was given about the 
IRMP and Members were informed that the IRMP covers at least a 3 year time 
span.  It is easily accessible and publicly available to view.  

The public were asked how they feel progress is going and an online survey 
was conducted, which received 43 responses.  The response to the online 
survey was small, but the respondents have provided valuable insight into what 
people think about Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service.   

In addition, consultation took place with Representative Bodies and links were 
sent to Local Authorities and Fire and Rescue Services.   The written responses 
received from the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) and Fire Officers Association 
(FOA) were considered by officers and responses were provided.  Merseyside 
Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) has difficult decisions to make in the face of 
serious financial constraints and it was important to state that all the 
representative bodies understood this, but not all agreed with the objectives 
within the IRMP.   

Members were told that Prescot Fire Station is now complete and that Prescot is 
a joint Fire and Police Station.  

Members resolved that: 

the responses to consultation on the IRMP 2017/10 Update Report, be noted 
and any implications, be considered.



5. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19 

Members considered report CFO/019/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
requesting that Members consider and approve the Service Delivery Plan for 
2018/19, attached at Appendix 1 and note the contents of the Community Fire 
and Rescue Station plans (Station Plans) attached at Appendix 3.

Members were given a brief overview of the report including Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority’s (MFRAs) mission and aims.  Our mission is to achieve 
“safe stronger communities – safe effective firefighters”.  

Members were told that MFRA has to set a financial plan that delivers the 
required savings needed as a result of Government cuts up to 2019/20 and that 
the Key Performance Indicators are reviewed annually to ensure that they are 
still relevant for organisational needs.  

Members thanked staff for a wonderfully put together report.  

Members resolved that:

the attached Service Delivery Plan (Appendix 1) for 2018/19 prior to publication 
on the Authority website, be considered and approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 26 July 2018

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


